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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
North West Side of Kenlea Avenue, 409’

Northeast of centerline of Alberta Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

14th Election District
6rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7512 Kenlea Avenue) * CASE NO. 06-313-A
Andrew and Eleanor Kohler *

Petitioners

% % %k % %k % % %k Kk *x % % ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoming (Gommissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Andrew and Eleanor
Kohler. The variance request 1s for property located at 7512 Kenlea Avenue in the Overlea area
of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1802.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a 8 fi. side yard setback in lieu of 10 {t. (for enclosure

of a deck). The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.
Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on Tanuvary 1, 2006, and there being no request for a public hearing. a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-
303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicatc that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or

eencral welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
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Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide suf

icient

facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compiiance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difiicuity and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this

fc[ day of January, 2006, that a vartance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a 8 ft. side yard setback in lieu of 10

ft. (for enclosure of a deck), be and 1s hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

v Vo
JOH) V. MURPHY '
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAMND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

County Executive Zormng Commssioner

January 19, 2006

Andrew Kohler

Eleanor Kohler

7512 Kenlea Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-313-A
Property: 7512 Kenlea Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kohler:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Ozrder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%M\J . ﬁWfQ/u(

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Cominissioner

for Baltimore County

TWVM:diw
tnclosure

¢: Michael Diehl, 7110 Golden Ring Road, Baltimore, MD 21221
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Mary land 21204 | Phone 410-887-3865% | Fax 410-8%7- 3408
www baltmorecountyonhine info



IVED FOR FILING

\

WE

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Balfimore County

for the property located at 7512 Kenlea Ave.
which is presently zined DR 5.5
This Petition shall be filed with the Depariment of Permits and Development Manzagement. The undersigned, legal
ﬁwréer{s}of tt;grprmty ma@pw_%wmism m the description and plat attached hereto and
‘ma & & part hereol, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ! BoZ.2.04 T2 PRRMNT A £ 2T, Sipe
YARD SETBALK INLIELV OF 0FT, (TR enciosipe oF A DECK) -
/

(ol

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

, or we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 10 be bourided Dy the zoning
regulations ardd restrictions of Baltimore County adopied purstant to the zoring zawwsat%ﬁrnbretmmi)r1

i/We do solemnly declare and affinn, under the penatties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. ke

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owner(s):
Andrew Kohler /
Name - Type or #nint Name orrint
Signature T o S
. , _ - _ Eleanor Kohler _ ) o
Address Telephone No. Narme - Type ¢ -’ /) -
- “ - . ; e RN B ) .,.-;. : ‘ {
City State Zip Code Sqnature :
ttorney For Petitioner: . 1512 Kenlea Ave. . 410-668-6525
Address Telephone No.
B _ Baltimore | MD | 21236
Name - Type or Prott Cay - State Do Code
e Representative to be Contacted:
Signature -
. _ Michael Diehl
Company Narme '




Af ﬁdﬁVit in Support of Admimstrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penslties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
foflows: That the Information herein given is within the personal knawledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affianl{s} is/are
compstent to testify therefo in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1051z Kenlea Ave. e _
Address

Baltimore LMD 21236

Cry ‘ — o State T Ziplode

That based upon personat knmded‘ge the following are the facts upon which Ywe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuliy):

We would like to enclose our
existing porch with windows. The
porch was build with the house and
it is only 8 feet from the property
iine. We are required to have 10
reet.

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required 1o pay a reposling and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

e | :f ' lﬁm’
%&/ adfliihn D (AT R ‘ \R- /4 /f A
Signature

Signature

Andrew Kohler | __FEleanor Kohier
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

“—
d-**&h-d—ﬁ-u-m#—uﬁ-—i--u--—--l—-ﬂ—----—qu--h-l-t-l---in-.-.uq-.--:#-u..u.-ui—-ﬂ--u-..-u-qﬂ--l-h*ﬁu*“'*——!-ﬁi*'ﬁﬂrh"ﬂ-'-*h“—“"*—HH-H‘-ﬂHFh -

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

§ HEREBY CERTIFY, this __/ Q day of 45 Q.. Y ﬁi_,?: before me, g Notary Public of the Slale
of Manyfland, in and for the County aferesaid persongily appeared

[Andven, 3 E1eq popr Kenler

the Affiant(s) herein, persoﬁaliy known Of satstactorily identined 1o me as such Affiantsy.

W@w 4. M
Notary Public

e e . . My Commission EXpires _ //"'&? > AT f _

AS WITRESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/258/01
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Af ﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjuey to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the infarmation herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant{s) and thal Affianl(s) isfare
competent to testify thersto in the event that g public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at 7512 Kenlea Ave. ——
Address
Baltimore MD 21236
Ty o State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which /we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

We would like to enclose our

existing porch with windows. The

porch was build with the house and

1t 1s oniy 8 feet from the property

line. We are reguired to have 10

feet.

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani{s) will be required o pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

- _ 2
g
[ Lo AL S BFGA . Lot azmil w3733
ignature Signature
~___Andrew Kohler o ) _Eleanor Kohler
Name - Type or Pant Name - or Pant

e e e S ol ——
’ j M
| ]
M gk R o e e TR ws g Ve A s me TR P e e T TR e wy e Y W W

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this [ (» day of N L0 g;"'fi;efore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

44 r‘;-/'qr"-"&/{:’{ | //-é?’/ |
the Affiant(s) herein, personaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afhani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

<

My Commission Expires //-**/’/— o 0P e

REV 1072501



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Balfimore County

for thepropertylocatedat _ =~ 7512 Kenlea Ave.
’ which is presently 2ohed DR 5.5

£

This Petition shalt be filed with the Department of Permifs and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore Cmm? and which is described m the description and plat attached hereto and
made 3 part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionls) | 202,2.¢,{ T¢ PEKMﬁF A S FT 8108 ypp

SErtacie iN UEV oF o FT. (Fok EMNCLOSURT of M VEeK) (L /).

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Coanty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, Tor the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, pesting, etc. and further agree fo and are 1o be bounded by the zoning

i/We do solemmiy declare and affiorn, urider the penatties of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legatl Owner(s):
Andrew Kohler —

Name - ﬁpe or Print ‘ | Name ~-Fype or Prmt i‘ ; / ﬁ Z
-
Signature % re | ) B

Fleanor Kohlerx

Address | “Tolaghone No. MName -1 Print \ /7 /‘%/ 7 A
é 2!@4%@)} J ;i hﬁ.&égé_
chy ~State Zip Code Sig | | > )

orney For Petitioner: 7512 Kenlieg Ave.  410-668-6523
Address Tetephone No.
- Baltimore | MD 21236
Narhe - Type of Prist % - State Zip Code
_ _ ] Representative to be Contacted;
Signature
— Michael Diehl
Company Name
e . . 7110 Golden Ring Road 410-780--0062
y  Acdress Telephone Ne. Address etephone No
LD . - Baltimore MD 21221
=% Cay ; State Zip Code City State Zin Code
-J? "r ' —e z = e ——— —— e
L | Atﬂbﬂeaﬁng having been formaily demanded and/or found 1o be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Batbmore County,
iy} - dayof ,_ o that the subect malter of this pelion be sel for a public hearmg, adverlised, as requred DY the zoning
r s of Baitirhore County and that the property be reposted.

oK 1243 z‘% A Riviewrea By _JL- Date [Z_j %‘ﬁg'

EYb/25/01 Estimated Posting Date |




Zoning Description for 7512 Kenlea Ave.

Beginning at a peint on the north-wast side of Kenlea
Ave. which is 30 ft. wide and the south side of Keaton Ave.
a 30 ft. wide Unimproved road at the distance of 409 fk.
north—ggﬁziaf the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Alberta 2Ave which is 50 ft. wide. *Being
lot #310;(Eap 81, Grid 17, Parcel li)in the subdivision of
Overlea Hills as recorded in the Baltimore county Plat Book
#7, Folio #192, containing 11,250 sg. ft. Also known as 7512
Kenlea Ave. and located in the 14™ election district, &%
Councilmanic District,

/7 %f.
‘{j’if
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

REiﬂase No.:Oé? - Q_/_B ""19

é

Petitioner/Developer: /4/(/42 LFL)
ELEDR L oHleér.

Date of Hearing/Closing: ¢/ ‘"J L

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATIN;: KrisTey mMATT=05

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the Recessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _ -

] 7S/2 Kepkeds pve

1/ 2/0L
(Signature of Sign Poster) te)

SSG Bobert Biack

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address;

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(Kity, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)

7872 KEriEdl gk
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D.\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEN OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 3} 5 -A pddress 75 /2. KeBM(2h AVE
Contact Person: \Ja wn)  Lewis Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ’Z)Mfﬁg Posting Date: l\(ol!Ob Closing Date: IJ(E!OL_

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {(on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for ail associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the reguested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or {¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go 1o public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbor's formail request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), noftification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

e Eriere———— = -

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

Case Number OS-I' 3] 3 I-—A Address 25 / Z K EA/L&A AL/E-_______ ____

Petitioner's Name AADREW/ FELEANR KOH £ £ Telephone

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Posting Date: M > Ciosing Date: w
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A SIDENARD SETAA K CF 8 . (N LigyY oF

ol

AOCUE OF A EXiSTiN{~ DA

- .I'L..

oy

WCR - Revisac 872504

BALTIMORE COUNTY CERPARTMENT OF PERM TS AND DEVELDPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REAE W

e aa aaag g




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
- ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days befare the hearing.

Zoning Review wifl ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. '

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—— -
— %—_ P ——— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ittem Number or Case Number: éj é 3 /'g _j/_z__i\ - _
Petitioner: _Kahler jgcjlﬂdﬂf — — —

Address or Location: 7, e ~ . e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Address: _Z(/0 (4¢ ‘v K

Lo/ e /"ﬁ 2 /220
Telephone Number (/0 ) 780 - 004 X e

Hoywses 272068 . SCU



Department of Permitdihd

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

January 16, 2006

Andrew Kohler
Eleanor Kohler

7512 Kenlea Avenue
Baitimore, Maryland 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kohler:
RE: Case Number: 06-313-A, 7512 Kenlea Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of pians or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel
Michael Diehl 7110 Golden Ring Road Baltimore 21221

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

e s T



County Cffice Building, Room 111 december 28, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeﬁf O J\Qecember 18, 2005
{ AiA ]
Item No.: 6-306-INGET 14-A

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant David Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

@

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 3, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting \
For December 26, 2005 i

ltern Nos: 306, 307, 308, 311, 312\313 Jand 314

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
itermns, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZACNO COMMENTS 01032006 .doce



BALT

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Decembef30;:2005__ -
- ~ Lo = ,j:‘ Ty
Department of Permits and T Ll ST S
-~
Development Management
S .
Y EEEN
i AP
Amold F. 'Pat' Keiler, IiI R
Director, Office of Planning Raal I TR S Eﬂff"’}ﬁ 7o
TP I L 1D
T b

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-313- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Laurie

Prepared By:

Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Division Chief: 7/%_6%0\—/

CM/LL

VS VEE A2 A T A
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State ﬂmm;af:m! Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

| Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adm&mstratiﬁﬁ
Maryiand Department of Traﬂspmation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor
Michael S. Steele, LI. Governor

Ms. Krnisten Matthews : RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adminmistration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| I L

Steven D. Foster. Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My teizphone numbet ol lriee number
Marsland Belas Servaie for fpative d Méariag or Ypeeih ! X 718 388 “‘Eﬂf““ﬁ" Tolt brec

Mreeet dddress 00 Nonth Calaem Seeprt » Haltvmore SMansfand 71207 5 Phowe 4760 535 03X« www mism bandtssads conm



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
PROPERTY ADORESS 7512 hh\umE ve

PLAT BOOK # 7  FOLIO # /92 LOT # . 3[0 SECTION # _

OWNER_Kobler, Andrew s Eleanor
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Existing porch proposed to enclose as a sunroom

Existing porch and nieghbor located at 7510 Kenlea Ave.



